
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE, 

 
ON MONDAY, 10 APRIL 2017 AT 2.00 PM 

 
 

 
  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 20th March 2017   

 
1 - 4 

2   Questions to the Area Manager   
 

5 - 12 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Initiation of the Part 8 procedure for the alteration to the flood wall at the 
Sutton to Sandycove Project ( S 2 S)  
( Report to follow ) Chris Manzira 
 

13 - 20 

b   Representative from Target  
Lisa Mc Namee 
 

 

c   Representative from Edenmore Residents  
Theresa Kelly / Alan Morrissey 
 

 

d   Development at Ayrfield-Belmayne Malahide Road 
Notice of Intent to Lodge Formal Part 8 Planning Application 
  
( Report herewith) James Nolan, Mary Davis 
 

21 - 30 

e   Update on Newtown Court  
Patrick Teehan 
 

 

f   Housing Supply Delivery Report  
( Report herewith) 
 

31 - 54 

4   Items for following meetings   
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 28/03/17-  
( Report herewith) Alan O’Mara, Helen Smirnova 
 

55 - 76 

b   Update on Traffic in Kilmore  
( Report herewith) Alan O ‘Mara, Helen Smirnova 
 

77 - 78 



 

6   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of the fee simple in a site for a substation at Saint 
Anne's Park, Raheny, Dublin 5.  
( Report herewith)  
 

79 - 82 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons, Councillor Alison Gilliland, 
and Councillor Larry O'Toole  

 
This Area Committee calls for the immediate reconvening of the Darndale 
Park Renewal Project due to its importance and value as a forum through 
which Area Office staff from various departments liaise and work together 
with the representatives from various community and sports groups in the 
area with the joint aim of securing Darndale Park as a viable local 
amenity to be used and enjoyed by the entire community. 
 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
That the Chief Executive address the serious traffic difficulties/parking 
difficulties that currently exist on Richmond Road, Dublin 3 where a bottle 
neck now exists at the Drumcondra end of Richmond Road and say what 
action he can take to bring a reasonable solution to the problem where 
motorists used to park up on the footpath up until late last year (when 
enforcement action was taken to prevent this practice) and where cars 
now mount the kerb everyday to get around the bottle neck and where 
residents state that daily arguments and traffic jams occur right at this 
point since the enforcement action was taken and if he will make a 
statement on the matter. 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
North Central Area Committee recognises the significant potential for 
sustainable development in the North Fringe area, in particular the lands 
owned by DCC bordering the Malahide Rd and Clarehall Ave adjacent to 
Belmayne. North Central Area Committee also recognises the high 
density zoning for this area and therefore the key need for appropriate 
planning for social, economic, community and educational facilities and 
adequate public transport and local parking to support the thousands of 
residents that this area will eventually be home to. The North Central Area 
Committee therefore insists that a masterplan be developed for the land 
bordering the Malahide Rd and Clarehall Ave and adjacent to Belmayne 
so that residential units can be planned for in a sustainable manner and 
the current deficient in social, economic, community and educational 
facilities and public transport connections be addressed. 
         

 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
That this Local area Committee supports the provision of ' on the ground' 
Visual Aids to assist members of the public in respect of the forthcoming 
Part 8 Flood Defence proposal Alfie Byrne Road to The Wooden Bridge. 
 The provision of visual aids was a major learning point (workshop O’Brien 
Institute) post the previous flood defence proposal in this area.  This 
Committee is particularly interested in ‘on the ground’ visual aids in the 
major flooding danger areas including but not limited to near Hollybrook 
Road , The Public Baths and north of Vernon Ave and would be obliged if 
specific information could be provided please.  
         

 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
That this Area Committee fully supports local residents from Addison 

 



 

Road, Cadogan Road and Annesley Bridge Road in their efforts in co-
operation with Dublin City Council to counter illegal dumping on Annesley 
Bridge Road; that the Manager would organise for DCC waste officials to 
meet a committee of local residents drawn from these roads anxious to 
drive action forward on that matter; and that the Manager would assess 
the suitability of the location for CCTV monitoring. 
         

 
 





1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE  

  
HELD ON MONDAY 20TH MARCH 2017  

 
 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting held on 20th February 2017 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Representative from Irish Rail  
Order: Noted. Circulate Irish Rail representatives contact details. 
 

 

b   Representative from Belmayne Management Company  
Order: E-mail presentation to Committee 
 

 

c   'Part 8 report in respect of proposed development at Ayrfield'  
Order: Defer to April North Central Area Committee meeting 
 

 

d   Update on Belcamp Rapid Build Site  
Order: Noted 
 

 

e   Update on Flood Defence ---Woodenbridge to Alfie Byrne Road  
Order: Noted 
 

 

f   Housing Supply Delivery Report March 2017  
Order: Noted 
 

 

g   Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership  
Order: Noted 
 

 

h   Verbal Update on Oscar Traynor Lands  
Order: Noted 
 

 

i   Proposal to initiate the procedure for the Extinguishment of the Public 
Right of Way over laneway to the side of 48-50 Vernon Avenue,  side of 
13-15 Belgrove Road & side of 15 & 16 St. Joseph's Square, Clontarf, 
Dublin 3.  
Order: Agreed 

 

Page 1



2 
 

 
j   Naming & Numbering Proposal for 23 new houses located at Marrsfield 

Avenue, Belltree Avenue, Belltree Lane & Lake Street, Clongriffin, Dublin 
13  
Order: Agreed 
 

 

k   Community Lettings  
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Invite representative from TARGET 
 
Invite representative from Edenmore Residents  
 
Anti-Social Behaviour in Clongriffin, Include as Agenda item on Future JPC 
meeting 
 

 

5   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of Tag meeting held on 28th  February 2017  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Update report on Traffic in Kilmore  
Order: Report discussed and Traffic representative to attend April 
North Central Area Committee meeting 
 

 

6   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of land at 1a School Avenue, Killester, Dublin 5 to 
Clonboy Designated Activity Company.  
Order: Agreed . Recommend to City Council 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciarán O'Moore  
Order: Amended Motion agreed  
 
 Motion in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

To request that Beaumont hospital are made to ensure free car parking 
for cancer patients and other chronically ill patients or a designated 
family member or carer during their treatment. 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 Order: Amended Motion agreed 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 

 

Page 2



3 
 

That this area committee supports the campaign of the Irish Cancer 
Society to ensure free car parking for cancer patients and other 
chronically ill patients or a designated family member or carer during 
their treatment. Furthermore we call on Dublin City Council North Central 
Area to writes to the management of Crumlin, Beaumont, the Mater, St. 
James’ and St. Vincent’s Hospitals communicating our support for this 
campaign. 

 

 
f   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  

Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday, 20 March 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha 
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Tom Brabazon 
Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland  
 
Officers   
   
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Yvonne Kirwan, Staff Officer 
Derek  Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Connell Mc Glynn, Project Officer 
Gerard O’Connell, Engineer In Charge 
Aileen Doyle, Community Social Development Officer 
Antonia Martin, Administrative Officer 
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Brian Byrne, Administrative Officer 
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
Ronan Murphy, Iarnród Eireann 
Aisling Murray, Belmayne Management Company 
Prudence Corrigan, Belmayne Management Company  
Brendan Crean 
Monica M ---Belmayne  
Clem Loscher, Media 

Page 3





DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

10
th

 April 2017 
 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 
 “Can the manager answer the following (details supplied).” 
   
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 
 “Can the Manager advise on the following (details supplied).” 
   
Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Declan Flanagan 
 
 “Can the Manager 
[...]
 Executive if he will refer to damaged wall at location as per (details 
 supplied) and say if he will arrange to have same examined and repaired.” 
   
Q.20 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 
 “Can the Chief Executive please refer to request from residents at (details supplied) for a 
 residential disc parking scheme and say when same is likely to be before Council for 
 approval.” 
 
Q.21 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 
 “Can the Chief Executive arrange for an official in Community & Environment Dept or other to 
 meet with group as per (details supplied) and see what assistance can be given this group.” 
  
Q.22 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 
 “To ask the manager to refer again to over-flowing litter bins at location as per (details 
 supplied) and say if he can arrange to have same emptied on a more regular basis as park 
 users again complain that they are causing a problem locally.” 
  
Q.23 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 
 “Can the manager please refer to (details supplied).”  
   
Q.24 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
  
Q.25 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to detail (details supplied).” 

 
Q.26 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 

 
  

Page 6



 

Q.27 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To provide this councillor with (details supplied).” 
  
Q.28 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to provide (details supplied).” 
 
Q.29 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to provide (details supplied).” 
 
Q.30 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
 
Q.31 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to (details supplied).” 
  
Q.32 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to provide (details supplied).” 
  
Q.33 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager to provide (details supplied).” 
  
Q.34 Question in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
   
Q.35 Question in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.36 Question in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.37 Question in the name of Councillor Micheál MacDonncha 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.38 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 
 “To ask the manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.39 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “Can the Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.40 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “Can the Manager (details supplied).” 
   
Q.41 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

Page 7



 “To ask the Manager to respond to the following query [details supplied].” 
   
Q.42 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Manager the following query [details supplied].” 
  
Q.43 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Manager the following query [details supplied].” 
 
Q.44 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Manager the following query [details supplied].” 
  
Q.45 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Manager the following query [details supplied].” 
 
Q.46 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
   
Q.47 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones 
 

 “To ask the Manager the following question [details supplied].” 
 
Q.48 Question in the name of Councillor Jane Ho
[...]
tion in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.62 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.63 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.64 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.65 Question in the name of Councillor Edel Moran 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 

 
Q.66 Question in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney 
 
 “Can the manager report on (details supplied).” 
  
Q.67 Question in the name of Councillor Tom Brabazon 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.68 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager the following (details supplied).” 

 
Q.69 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 

Page 9



 
 “To ask the Area Manager the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.70 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.71 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 

 
Q.72 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 
  
Q.73 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 
   
 
Q.74 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 
   
Q.75 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 
   
Q.76 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 
  
Q.77 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 
   
Q.78 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 
 
Q.79 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
 “To ask the Local Area Manager ((details supplied).” 

 
Q.80 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.81 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.82 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.83 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
  

Page 10



Q.84 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.85 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.86 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
  
Q.87 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
  
Q.88 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.89 Question in the name of Councillor Naoise O’Muirí  
 
 “Can the Manager please deal with the following (details supplied).” 
 
Q.90 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
Q.91 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
  
Q.92 Question in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien 
 
 “To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

Page 11





Item No. ______ 
 
 

Report to the Chairman and Members 
of the North Central Area Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notification
[...]
ches\SK-053 - Sea Wall Works Part 8.dwg Apr 05,  2017 - 11:57am

LEGEND:

COPING AND CLADDING

WORKS ONLY TO BE

UNDERTAKEN

EXISTING SEA WALL TO BE LOWERED

TO 3.95mOD

EXISTING SEA WALL TO BE LOWERED

TO 500mm ABOVE FOOTPATH LEVEL.

P
age 20

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
Sand

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
WALL TO BE LOWERED TO 500mm ABOVE FOOTPATH LEVEL. COPING AND CLADDING WORKS TO BE UNDERTAKEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
WALL TO BE LOWERED TO 3.95mOD. COPING AND CLADDING WORKS TO BE UNDERTAKEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Cycle Lane

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
WALL TO BE LOWERED TO 500mm ABOVE FOOTPATH LEVEL. COPING AND CLADDING WORKS TO BE UNDERTAKEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
SCALE A1 1:250 SCALE A3 1:500

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
Ordnance Survey Ireland Licence No EN 0006515

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
Ordnance Survey Ireland/Government of Ireland.

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
c



    Report to Elected Members 
North Central Area Committee 

 

Re:   Development at Ayrfield-Belmayne Malahide Road 

Notice of Intent to Lodge Formal Part 8 Planning Application 

 

Social Housing Need: 

The site falls within ‘Housing Area B’ of Dublin City Council’s functional area and includes 

the areas of Artane, Priorswood, Coolock, Donnycarney, Killester, Raheny, Darndale, 

Kilmore, Beaumount, Donaghmede, Edenmore, Marino, Clontarf and Kilbarrack.  There are 

currently 5,273 households which have a qualified social housing need in this area.  The 

development at Ayrfield-Belmayne is proposed to deliver an additional 151 Social Housing 

units.  An analysis of the ten housing areas in the city indicates that Area B has by far the 

greatest social housing need at 28 per cent of the overall need in the city. Some 44 per cent 

of all families with a social housing need in Area B have been on the waiting list for in excess 

of five years.   

Based on the waiting list numbers for Area B, the proposed development will accommodate 

2.8 per cent of households that have a social housing need. Given the critical housing 

situation natio
[...]
rvices. However exceptions can be made in exceptional circumstances if 
there is persistent illegal parking which interferes with visibility and access. 
Parking Enforcement has and will take appropriate action as necessary particularly 
on Trim Road and the eastern section of Ballyshannon Road where action is required 
more frequently.. 
 
Dublin City Council cannot provide for ‘Residents only Parking’ as requested on 
previous occasions on a particular road as there is no legal basis to restrict parking 
on a public road to the residents of that road. 
 
A measure to address the parking situation in the Cul De Sac on Kilbarron Road has 
been recently approved by The Traffic Advisory Group on 23/02/2016. 
In order to prevent parking on the concrete island and to regularise on street parking, 
it has been  recommended that indented parking be provided on the southen side of 
the island. This will be included on a future works programme when there is available 
funding. This measure together with the existing double yellow lines at either side of 
the entrance to the cul de sac should relieve the parking situation on this section of 
Kilbarron Road. 
  
D.C.C. will continue to deal with parking issues in the locality as they arise on a case 
by case basis in the appropriate manner. 
 
 

 Alan O’Mara 
 
 Senior Executive Engineer 

 

Page 77





                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         14/3/2017 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The North Central Area Committee 
 
Meeting:  17th April 2017 
 
Item No: 
 
With reference to the proposed disposal of the fee simple in a site for a substation at 

Saint Anne’s Park, Raheny, Dublin 5.  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Parks and Landscape Services are developing a floodlit full size all-weather soccer pitch at 
St. Anne’s Park. ESB Networks have indicated that there is insufficient power supply for this 
floodlit all weather pitch and any future developments in the park. In order to meet capacity a 
substation needs to be established for completion of the works.  

In accordance with the standard terms and conditions for the provision of an electricity 
supply, the City Council is required to provide a site for a substation free of charge to the 
ESB. 

The site is shown outlined red and coloured pink on attached Map Index No. SM-2016-0621.  

It is proposed to dispose of the site in fee simple to the ESB subject to the following terms 
and conditions: 
 
 

1. The site will be transferred to the ESB free of charge. 
 

2. The E.S.B will pay a contribution of €750 (seven hundred and fifty euros) towards the 
City Council’s legal costs incurred in the transaction together with VAT and 
reasonable outlay. 

 
 
The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 
discretion shall stipulate. 
 
No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of 
contracts has taken place. 
 
  
    
Paul Clegg____________                  20/3/2017________ 
Executive Manager                  Date    

Page 79





Page 81




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 20th March 2017
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3a Initiation of the Part 8 procedure for the alteration to the flood wall at the Sutton to Sandycove Project ( S 2 S)
	SK-053 - Sea Wall Works Part 8
	Sheets and Views
	SK-053 - Sea Wall Works Part 8-SK-053
	SK-053 - Sea Wall Works Part 8-SK-054



	3d Development at Ayrfield-Belmayne Malahide Road<br/>Notice of Intent to Lodge Formal Part 8 Planning Application<br/>
	3f Housing Supply Delivery Report
	5a Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 28/03/17-
	NthCntrlApr17AreAgendaFinal

	5b Update on Traffic in Kilmore
	6a Proposed disposal of the fee simple in a site for a substation at Saint Anne's Park, Raheny, Dublin 5.
	April - St Anne's Park

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE North Central Area Committee  MEETING 

 
HELD ON Monday, 10 April 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 20th March 2017 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Initiation of the Part 8 procedure for the alteration to the flood wall at the 
Sutton to Sandycove Project ( S 2 S)  
Order: Noted 
 

 

b   Representative from Target  
Order: Noted 
 

 

c   Representative from Edenmore Residents  
Order: Noted 
 

 

d   Development at Ayrfield-Belmayne Malahide Road 
Notice of Intent to Lodge Formal Part 8 Planning Application 
  
Order: Noted 
 

 

e   Update on Newtown Court  
Order: E-mail Committee written report on Belcamp Lane,  
Progress report on Grove Lane for future meeting 
 

 

f   Housing Supply Delivery Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Items for following meetings 
 
Order: Invite representative from Belmayne Youth and Community Club 

 
Invite representative from Cluid – Committee to submit questions for 
Cluid in advance of the meeting 
 
Update on Richmond Road Complex---Housing 

 



2 
 

 
5   Roads and Traffic Matters   

 
 

a   Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 28/03/17-  
Order: Noted.  
Committee requested that A O’M  from Traffic meet with a 
representative from the Board of Management of St. Vincent De Pauls 
Girls National School, Griffith Avenue with regard to parking issues 
at the entrance to the School. Councillor O’Muiri to provide details 
 

 

b   Update on Traffic in Kilmore  
Order: Noted 
 

 

6   Planning and Development Matters   
 

 

a   Proposed disposal of the fee simple in a site for a substation at Saint 
Anne's Park, Raheny, Dublin 5.  
Order: Agreed. Recommend to City Council 
 

 

7   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons, Councillor Alison Gilliland, 
and Councillor Larry O'Toole  
Order: Report to Councillor. It was agreed that Darndale Park 
Renewal Project   meet twice yearly prior to the Darndale Forum 
meeting. 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order: Report to Councillor 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday, 10 April 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran Deirdre Heney 
Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons Micheal Mac Donncha 
Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell 
Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke Tom Brabazon 
Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland  
 
   



3 
 

Officers 
 
Dave Dinnigan, Area Manager 
Elaine Mulvenny, Assistant Area Manager 
Deirdre Murphy, Administrative Officer 
Derek Farrell, Area Housing Manager 
Aidan  Fitzsimons, Area Housing Manager 
Dympna Mc Cann, Senior Staff Officer 
Fiona Moore, Staff Officer 
Connell Mc Glynn, Project Officer 
Aileen Doyle, Community 
 
Chris Manzira,Senior Executive Engineer 
James Nolan, Executive Engineer  
Mary Davis,Staff Officer 
Alan O’Mara, Senior Executive Officer 
Patrick Teehan, Administrative Officer 
 
 
 
   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    
   
Teresa Kelly, Edenmore Residents 
Alan Morrissey, Edenmore Residents 
 
Heidi Bedell,Target 
Lisa Mc Namee, Target 
Lisa Flanagan, Target 
Bernard Byrne, Target 
 
Clem Loscher,Media 
John Healy, Near FM 
Olivia Kelly, Irish Times 
 
 


